

Level 9 5 Endeavour Square Stratford London E20 1JN

15 March 2024

## **INFORMATION REQUEST REFERENCE 24-007**

Thank you for your information request, received on 19 February 2024. You asked the London Legacy Development Corporation (Legacy Corporation) to provide the following information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA):

"Under the Freedom of Information Act, I'd like to request the following information:

- An up to date list of all brownfield sites within this local authority if no up to date version exists, please provide the most recent record and the date it was made. Please provide sizes of the sites, if known.
- In the past 12 months how many planning applications for new homes were approved and rejected by this local authority - please also provide unit numbers of homes for both approved and rejected applications

Please contact me if you need clarification on any aspect of the request."

I can confirm that the Legacy Corporation holds information which falls within the scope of your request. The information relevant to your request is below and our response follows your order:

Q1. An up-to-date list of all brownfield sites within this local authority - if no up-to-date version exists, please provide the most recent record and the date it was made. Please provide sizes of the sites, if known.

The current Brownfield site register is publicly available here: <u>AMR and Brownfield land</u> register | Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park

Q2. In the past 12 months - how many planning applications for new homes were approved and rejected by this local authority - please also provide unit numbers of

In terms of the housing permission figures requested, these are set out for the 12 months from January 2023 and include separate figures for those for which a planning permission was issued in that period and for those that have a 'resolution to grant' planning permission (i.e. they have been considered and approved by the Planning Decisions Committee, but a planning permission has not yet been issued).

PBSA = Purpose Built Student Accommodation.

Approvals (planning permissions issued) January 2023 - December 2023

New homes Approved – Across 5 applications	1067
PBSA Bedrooms Approved – Across 2 applications	268 (669 bedrooms)*
New approvals total (7 applications)	1,335

## Resolution to Grant January 2023 - December 2023

Resolution to grant new homes – Across 2 applications	888
Resolution to grant PBSA Bedrooms – Across 1	
applications	202 (504 bedroom)*
Resolution to grant total (3 applications)	1,090

<sup>\*</sup> National monitoring requirements proscribe that student housing is recorded as 2.5 bedrooms being equivalent to 1 Use Class C3 home)

If you are unhappy with our response to your request and wish to make a request for an internal review of our response, you should write to:

Deputy Chief Executive London Legacy Development Corporation Level 9 5 Endeavour Square Stratford E20 1JN

Email: FOI@londonlegacy.co.uk

Please note: requests for internal reviews received more than forty workings days after the initial response will not be handled.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you may appeal directly to the Information Commissioner at the address given below. You should do this within two months of our final decision. There is no charge for making an appeal.

Further information on the Freedom of Information Act 2000 is available from the Information Commissioner's Office:

Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow SK9 5AF

Telephone 08456 30 60 60 or 01625 54 57 45

Website www.ico.gov.uk

Yours sincerely

FOI / EIR Co-ordinator London Legacy Development Corporation